
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(""; 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

Date: :5),2'1/7 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

L.D.80 

(Filing No. H- II ) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

124TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ,,/I " to H.P. 70, L.D. 80, "Resolve, Regarding 
Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 33: Rules for the Certification of Family Child 
Care Providers, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Health and Human 
Services, Division of Licensing and Regulatory Services" 

Amend the resolve by incorporating the attached fiscal note. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment incorporates a fiscal note. 

Page I - I24LROI65(02)-I 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 02/17/09 Mac:. 

124th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD80 LR 165(02) 

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 33: Rules for the Certification of 
Family Child Care Providers, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Health and Human 

Services, Division of Licensing and Regulatory Services 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A" 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Committee: Health and Human Services 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2009-10 2010-11 

($129,040) ($64~520) 

$129,040 $64,520 

Projections 
2011-12 

($64,520) 

$64,520 

Projections 
2012-13 

($64,520) 

$64,520 

Approval of this major substantive rule will result in an increase in the child care licensing fee from $40 per year to 
$160 for a two year license and will increase General Fund revenue by $129,040 in FY 10 and by $64,520 in FY 11, 
consistent with the phase in of the two-year license requirement. This increase was originally budgeted upon 
enactment ofPL 2005, c. 12, Part KK but after the rule increasing the fee was delayed, the increase was removed from 
revenue forecast assumptions. Therefore, now approving this major substantive rule including the increase in fees will 
increase General Fund revenues above revenue forecast assumptions. 

LR0165(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 

') 
".' 

) 

) 




