MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	L.D. 80				
2	Date: $3/24/9$ (Filing No. H- 8)				
3	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
5	STATE OF MAINE				
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
7	124TH LEGISLATURE				
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION				
9	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 70, L.D. 80, "Resolve, Regarding				
10	Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 33: Rules for the Certification of Family Child				
11	Care Providers, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Health and Human				
12	Services, Division of Licensing and Regulatory Services;				
13	Amend the resolve by incorporating the attached fiscal note.				
14	SUMMARY				
15	This amendment incorporates a fiscal note.				

Page 1 - 124LR0165(02)-1



124th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 80

LR 165(02)

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 33: Rules for the Certification of Family Child Care Providers, a Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Licensing and Regulatory Services

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A"

Committee: Health and Human Services

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2009-10	2010-11	Projections 2011-12	Projections 2012-13
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$129,040)	(\$64,520)	(\$64,520)	(\$64,520)
Revenue General Fund	\$129,040	\$64,520	\$64,520	\$64,520

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Approval of this major substantive rule will result in an increase in the child care licensing fee from \$40 per year to \$160 for a two year license and will increase General Fund revenue by \$129,040 in FY 10 and by \$64,520 in FY 11, consistent with the phase in of the two-year license requirement. This increase was originally budgeted upon enactment of PL 2005, c. 12, Part KK but after the rule increasing the fee was delayed, the increase was removed from revenue forecast assumptions. Therefore, now approving this major substantive rule including the increase in fees will increase General Fund revenues above revenue forecast assumptions.